company reports its results in millions of U.S. dollars, but computes percentage changes and margins using whole
dollars to be more precise. As a result, percentages and margins calculated from reported amounts may differ from those presented, and
growth components may not total due to rounding.

REVISION TO PRIOR-YEAR SEGMENT RESULTS
In the first quarter of 2022, the company made two changes to its segment reporting to reflect how it currently manages its businesses. The
changes (i) reflect
the transfer of certain revenues from its Corporates business to its Tax & Accounting Professionals business where they
are better aligned; and (ii) record intercompany revenue in Reuters News for content-related services that it
provides to Legal Professionals,
Corporates and Tax & Accounting Professionals. Previously, these services had been reported as a transfer of expense from Reuters News
to these businesses. These changes impact the financial results of the
company’s segments, but do not change the company’s consolidated
financial results. The table below summarizes the changes to the company’s first-quarter 2021 results.

   Three Months Ended March 31, 2021
(millions of U.S. dollars)  As Reported   Adjustments   As Revised
Revenues
Legal Professionals  $ 668   —   $ 668
Corporates   384   $ (2)   382
Tax & Accounting Professionals   225   2   227

“Big 3” Segments Combined (1)   1,277   —   1,277
Reuters News   160   5   165
Global Print   143   —   143
Eliminations/Rounding   —   (5)   (5)

Revenues  $ 1,580   —   $ 1,580

Adjusted EBITDA(1)
Legal Professionals  $ 279   —   $ 279
Corporates   146   $ (1)   145
Tax & Accounting Professionals   98   1   99

“Big 3” Segments Combined (1)   523   —   523
Reuters News   28   —   28
Global Print   57   —   57
Corporate costs   (50)   —   (50)

Adjusted EBITDA  $ 558   —   $ 558

(1)   See “Non-IFRS Financial Measures” section and the tables
appended to this news release for additional information on these and other non-IFRS financial

measures.

   

SPECIAL NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS, MATERIAL RISKS AND MATERIAL ASSUMPTIONS